PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI44842

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE	02/19/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HART BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	405 E. Laburnum Ave., Ste 3, PMB 53
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23222

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8510181	
Patent Number:	8015113	
Patent Number:	8326755	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650)843-5801
Email: jgu@cooley.com
Correspondent Name: Jennifer Gu

Address Line 1: 3175 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304-1130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	347669-105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Gu
SIGNATURE:	Jennifer Gu
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=CIBC_PayApps - Hart Business Solutions - Release of Security Interest - 19 Feb 2024#page1.tif source=CIBC_PayApps - Hart Business Solutions - Release of Security Interest - 19 Feb 2024#page2.tif source=CIBC_PayApps - Hart Business Solutions - Release of Security Interest - 19 Feb 2024#page3.tif

PATENT 508400967 REEL: 066531 FRAME: 0589

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of February 19, 2024, by CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, a Canadian chartered bank, as original lender, agent, and security agent ("Lender") in favor of HART BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Grantor"), with its principal place of business located at 405 E. Laburnum Ave., Ste 3, PMB 53, Richmond, VA 23222, effective as of the Effective Time (as defined in the Pay-off Letter from Lender to Payapps Limited and Payapps.com (UK) Ltd, dated as of the even date hereof).

Recital

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in the patents described on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2023, by and between Grantor and Lender, as amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement") and submitted for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A.

WHEREAS Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement and Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Agreement

Now therefore:

- 1) Lender agrees that it:
 - a) terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and reassigns to Grantor, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, patents and patent applications and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and (i) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses "(i)" through "(iv)," inclusive), in which Grantor has a right, title and interest in, to and under; and
 - b) terminates the Security Agreement, in each case with effect from the date hereof.
- 2) Lender shall at the request and cost of Grantor execute and sign such documents and take whatever action reasonably necessary to give effect to each release, assignment and transfer under Clause 1(a) above.
- 3) The Grantor or its respective designee is hereby authorized to file and record this release with the appropriate governmental agency or authority as evidence of the release of security interest granted hereunder.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 066531 FRAME: 0590

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST]

LENDER:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Name: Charlotte Goggin

Title: Director

Title: AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

Address:

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent Infrastructure/Technology, Infrastructure and Innovation 595 Bay Street, CPS-7th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5G 2C2

\\4140-4876-6030 v1

PATENT REEL: 066531 FRAME: 0591

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

	PATENT / APPLICATION	ISSUE / APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION	NUMBER	DATE
Administering a Contract Over a Data Network	08510181	06/12/2008
Administering a Contract Over a Data Network	08015113	06/12/2008
Administering a Contract Over a Data Network	08326755	07/29/2011

Lender's security interest recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office – Patent division on October 23, 2023 at Reel/Frame Number 065309/0142.

\\4140-4876-6030 v1

PATENT REEL: 066531 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 02/22/2024